PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: JANUARY 26, 2015 ITEM NUMBER: ’PH__A\
SUBJECT: PLANNING APPLICATION PA-14-09 FOR A THREE-UNIT RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT AT 530 HAMILTON STREET
DATE: JANUARY 15, 2015
FROM: PLANNING DIVISION/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PRESENTATION BY: CHELSEA CRAGER, ASSISTANT PLANNER

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: CHELSEA CRAGER (714) 754-5609
chelsea.crager@costamesaca.gov

DESCRIPTION

Design Review to construct a two-story duplex behind an existing single-family
residence in a R2-MD zone. The project involves the following requested deviations:

¢ Variance from overall open space (40% required; 38% proposed).

e Variance from parkway landscaping requirement (minimum 10-foot width total
with 3 feet on one side required; 0-foot total width proposed).

e Variance for location of open parking space (located in front setback in a
driveway not leading to a garage or carport).

e Minor modification for minimum shared driveway width (16 feet required; 13.5
feet proposed).

APPLICANT

The applicant is Dean Tran of PH&D Company Inc., authorized agent for the property
owner, Don Manh Vu.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the project, by adoption of Planning Commission resolution, subject to
conditions OR

Deny the project by adoption of Planning Commission resolution for denial.



PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY

Location: 530 Hamilton Street Application:

PA-14-09

Request: New duplex behind existing single-story dwelling unit (3-unit residential development)

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Zone: R2-MD North:

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

R3, apartments

General Plan: Medium Density Residential South:

C2, community garden

Lot Dimensions: 78 FT x 1756 FT East:

R2-MD, residences

Lot Area: 13,650 SF (.31 Acres) West:

R2-MD, residences

Existing Development:

One-story residence (to remain) and detached garage (to be demolished)

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPARISON

Development Standard Required/Allowed Proposed/Provided
Lot Size:
Lot Width 100 FT 78 FT 1
Lot Area 12,000 SF (.28 Acres) 13,650 SF (.31 Acres)
Density:
DU’s/ Acre 1 DU/3,630 SF (12 DU's/Acre) 1 DU/4,550 SF (10 DU’s/Acre)

Maximum 3 Units

Proposed 3 Units

Building Coverage

Buildings NA 4,989 SF (36%)

Paving NA 3,928 SF (29%)

Open Space 5,460 SF (40%) 4,733 SF (35%)) 2
TOTAL 13,650 (100%)

No. of Stories/Building Height 2 Stories/27 FT

2 Stories/27 FT

Chimney Height 2 FT Above Max. Bldg. Ht. NA
Parkway Landscaping 10 FT Min/3 FT One Side OFT/OFT 3
Distance Between Main Buildings 10 FT N/A
Setbacks
Front (Hamilton Street) 20 FT 35FT
Side (left/right) 5FT/5FT 13.5 FT/4.5 FT'(existing)
20 FT/5 FT (proposed)
Rear 10 FT (1 Story) 20 FT (1 Story)
20 Feet (2 Story) 20 FT (2 Story)
Second Story to First Story Ratio 100% 56%
Shared Driveway Width 16 FT 13.5 SF4
Parking (Standard Stalls) for 3+ bedroom units:
Covered 3 6
Open 10 7
TOTAL 13 Spaces 13 Spaces 5
Interior garage dimension Minimum 20 FT X 20 FT 20FT X20FT

(1) The property is legal nonconforming with regard to lot width and existing side setback. (2) Variance from open space requirement. (3)
Variance from parkway landscaping requirement. (4) Minor Modification from shared driveway width requirement. (5) Variance for location

of parking space not leading to a garage or carport.
NA = Not Applicable or No Requirement.

See staff report discussion for the requested deviations from code requirements noted above.

CEQA Status

Exempt per Section 15303, New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures

Final Action Planning Commission




BACKGROUND

Project Site/Environs

The subject property is located on the north side of Hamilton Street, west of Harbor
Boulevard. The property is zoned R2-MD (Multi-Family Residential, Medium Density), has
a General Plan Land Use Designation of Medium Density Residential, and is 13,650
square feet in size. The property is currently developed with a one-story single-family
residence and detached garage.

The residence is proposed to remain and the detached garage is proposed to be
demolished to accommodate the new development. The property is bounded by a one-
story residential development to the west, a two-story residential development to the east,
a two-story apartment project to the north, and the City's Community Garden to the south
(across Hamilton Street).

ANALYSIS
Project Description

The project involves the construction of a new two-story duplex behind the existing single-
story dwelling unit. No significant changes are proposed to the existing one-story, single-
family residence. Because all three units will be attached, the proposal will technically
create a triplex on the property.

The following table provides a brief summary of the proposal:

Unit1 Unit 2 Unit 3
Existing Single- Proposed Duplex (Back, Proposed)
Story Unit
# of Bedrooms 3 4 4
# of Bathrooms 2 4.5 4.5
Square footage 1,800 sq.ft. 2,495 sq.ft. 2,266 sq.ft.
Parking 2 spaces in garage, 2 spaces in garage, 2 spaces in garage,
(13 spaces) 2 spaces in driveway 2 spaces in driveway 2 spaces in driveway
Note: Code requires one additional guest parking space for attached units, for a
total of 13 parking spaces.

Parking (Additional open guest space required)

The parking requirements for an attached multi-family residential project is based on the
number of bedrooms, as specified in in Chapter VI, Article 1, Section 13-87, Table 13-85,
Residential Parking Standards, of the Zoning Code. Total required parking for three units
with 3 or more bedrooms each is 3 covered spaces and 10 open spaces, for a total of 13
on-site parking spaces. Required open parking spaces may be provided as covered
parking. The location of the open parking space in front of the existing unit does not meet
Code requirements because this parking space is located within the front landscaped
setback and does not lead to either a garage or a carport as required by Table 20-8(c) of
the Costa Mesa Municipal Code, which is discussed later in this report.
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Perimeter Walls

If approved, a condition of approval requires the construction of a decorative perimeter
block wall 6 feet in height along the side and rear property lines. Walls are required to
comply with the City’s Walls, Fences, and Landscaping Guidelines.

Architecture

The proposed west elevation and renderings for new construction include large
decorative windows and doors, wooden garage doors, and stone siding. Windows are
further treated with faux balconies along the west elevation. The east elevation of the new
construction features smaller windows on the second story offset from neighboring
second story windows to minimize privacy impacts. The east elevation also features a
stone band to prevent a boxy appearance from neighboring views. The back of the
building features faux balconies similar to those provided on the west elevation.

Front Landscaping

The project, if approved, has a condition of approval to upgrade the existing front
landscaping of the property visible from the street to include mature trees. This will
improve the appearance of the existing front unit. Improvements to landscaping will also
offset requested decreased open space and parkway landscape deviations.

Requested Code Deviations
e Parking

The proposed development provides a two-car garage for each unit, for a total of 6
covered parking spaces. Additionally, 7 open parking spaces are provided
throughout the project, for a total of 13 parking spaces. This meets the Zoning
Code requirement for the total number of on-site spaces per Code; however, The
location of the open parking space in front of the existing unit does not comply with
Code because this parking space is located within the front landscaped setback
and does not lead to either a garage or a carport as required by Table 20-8(c) of
the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

e Open Space

The applicant is requesting a variance from the 40% open space required by the
Zoning Code (35% proposed).

e Shared Driveway Width
Zoning Code requires a 16-foot minimum width for driveways shared by two or
more dwelling units. At its narrowest point, the proposed shared driveway has a

width of 13.5 feet, requiring a Minor Modification. This deviation is to allow the
existing dwelling unit to remain unchanged.

_.—4_,



e Parkway Landscape

Zoning Code requires that shared driveways have a total of 10 feet of landscaping
along the perimeter, with a minimum of 3 feet on one side. The proposed project
requires a deviation from this requirement and has no parkway landscape within
the project, excluding front setback landscaping.

POLICY DIRECTION

A primary role of the Planning Commission is to implement the General Plan and Zoning
Code through its decisionmaking, and therefore, provide leadership and insight on land
use development in the City. The Planning Commission plays an important role in
administering the Zoning Code by applying adopted ordinances to particular development
proposals.

The Commission’s decisions are:

Based in regulatory compliance, fact and science

Consistent with related General Plan policies and Zoning Ordinances
Clearly linked to stated community objectives

Compliant with State, Federal, and local laws

Planning Commission has made certain decisions to allow single-family detached
housing for home ownership with some degree of development deviations. In this case,
policy direction is needed for this development proposal as it involves a rental project with
several variance requests, including a shortfall of open space (40% open space required;
35% open space proposed). In addition to Zoning Code requirements, Planning
Commission may also weigh the decision whether to approve or deny the project based
on the following:

e The location of the property in a neighborhood in need of revitalization.
e The extent of the deviation requests for a rental project.
e The proposed investment into the property through new construction.

FINDINGS TO APPROVE OR DENY THE PROJECT

Pursuant to Title 13, Section 13-29(g), Findings, of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code, the
Planning Commission shall find that the evidence presented in the administrative record
substantially meets specified findings.

Staff is seeking policy direction from the Planning Commission with regard to this project.
Findings for approval and denial are provided and also reflected in the draft resolution as
noted below:



Findings for Approval

The project is consistent with Objective LU-2A of the Costa Mesa General Plan.
This objective encourages new development and redevelopment to improve and
maintain the quality of the environment. Because the proposed project is infill
residential development consistent with maximum density allowed in a medium
density land use designation, it would not result in the loss of any habitat or
require extensive infrastructure improvements. The existing unit will be required
to be upgraded to match the new construction and landscaping will also be
required to be upgraded to comply with current landscaping regulations. Both will
improve the quality of the environment.

The project is consistent with Land Use Objective LU-1A of the General Plan. Land
Use Objective LU-1A states “Establish and maintain a balance of land uses
throughout the community to preserve the residential character of the City at a
level no greater than can be supported by the infrastructure.” Because the project
is an infill residential project within the allowable density for a medium density
residential land use designation, adequate infrastructure will be available to serve
the proposed project.

The project is consistent with Land Use Objective LU-2A.8 of the General Plan.
This objective encourages the increased private market investment in declining or
deteriorating neighborhoods. The proposed development is in a deteriorating
neighborhood, and may benefit the neighborhood through quality design and
construction.

The project provides the number of Code required on-site parking spaces as
required per Chapter VI, Article 1, Section 13-87, Table 13-85. Residential Parking
Standards, of the Zoning Code. Total required parking for three units with three or
more bedrooms each is three covered spaces and 10 open spaces, for a total of
13 on-site parking spaces; 13 on-site parking spaces are proposed.

The project features quality architectural design, construction and materials. The
proposed new construction features quality materials and well-designed elevations
that are compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. The proposed elevations
feature brick and stone veneer at the front of the units, including stone pillars that
reach the roof. The project utilizes high ceilings, large windows, and faux balconies
to enhance the appearance of the new construction. If approved, the applicant will
be required as a condition of approval to upgrade the exterior of the existing single-
story front unit to match the building materials of the new units.

The proposed new construction complies with design guidelines. The two new
proposed units avoid a boxy appearance with large windows, stone columns, and
faux balconies. The existing front unit is to remain a single story structure, which
decreases the potential massing of the development and creates some variation in
building height and form. The east elevation, which faces an existing two-story
residential structure, features second-story windows that are offset from adjacent
second-story windows to ensure privacy at both properties. This second story is
exempt from the second-story side setback requirement of a 10-foot average
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because the design is consistent with the prevailing two-story design within the
same residential tract, most notably the property to the east.

The _minor _modification _approval findings for the requested driveway width
deviation could be justified. The proposal for a deviation from the minimum shared
driveway width (16 feet required, 13.5 feet proposed) is considered minor, allows
for the existing single-story front dwelling unit to remain in place, and is only a
relatively short distance next to the existing residence. Additionally, the low number
of units should reduce the frequency of vehicles attempting to use the driveway at
the same time. The deviation does not negatively impact on-site parking or
circulation, which has been reviewed and approved by the Transportation Division.

The variance for the required parkway landscape could be justified due to the
nonconforming width of the lot. The findings for the requested landscape parkway
variance as described earlier in this report can be made for this project. The 78-
foot width of the lot (legal nonconforming, 100-foot width required for newly
subdivided lots) constitutes a special circumstance applicable to the lot preventing
the project from meeting both the standard for parkway landscape and providing
adequate vehicle circulation. Eliminating the parkway landscape provides enough
driveway space for on-site parking, back-out space, and circulation. This does not
constitute a grant of special privileges and has also been recently approved by
Planning Commission at 1817 Viola Place (PA-14-16) and 2661 Orange Avenue
(PA-14-26).

The variance from the open space requirement may be considered less than
significant given the context of other properties in the vicinity. The proposed project
requests a deviation from open space (40% required, 35% proposed). Because of
special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict application of
development standards deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by others in the
vicinity. The deviation would not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with other properties in the vicinity because Planning Commission
recently approved a similar deviation (38% open space) for a property at 1817
Viola Place (PA-14-16). Finally, the granting of the deviation will not allow a use,
density, or intensity which is not in accordance with the general plan land use
designation for the property because the proposed density for the project is within
the maximum allowable density of 12 units per acre in the medium density
residential general plan land use designation.

There are justifications for variance approval of the requested parking space
location deviation. The location of a parking space within the front setback allows
the development to meet the minimum 13 parking spaces required by Code.
Without this deviation for the placement of the space, the development would not
have adequate on-site parking and would require a parking variance. This
deviation will be offset by enhanced landscape materials within the front setback of
the project, around the proposed parking space. This deviation would not
constitute a grant of special privileges because a deviation for parking design
(decreased garage dimensions) was recently approved by Planning Commission
at 2661 Orange Avenue (PA-14-26).
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Findings for Denial

The variance for the open space deviation may be considered significant. The
proposed deviation from open space (40% required, 35% proposed) may be
considered a significant deviation. The findings for deviation from open space is
not due to special circumstances applicable to the property. The site is flat and
rectangular. It should be noted, however, that other projects in the immediate
vicinity have been approved for a similar deviation. For example, the neighboring
property to the east (524 Hamilton Street) was built in 1986 and contains
approximately 28% open space.

The variance for the requested parking space location deviation may be difficult to
justify if the policy direction is to eliminate parking spaces in the front setback

which _are not leading directly to the garage. The project proposes one open
parking space within the front setback on a driveway not leading to a garage or
carport. This deviation has not been recently approved for any new development,
and decreases front landscaping and overall open space. While necessary to
provide sufficient on-site parking, the specific location of the parking space is not
due to special circumstances applicable to the property and may constitute a grant
of special privileges inconsistent with other properties in the vicinity. It should be
noted, however, that when staff visited the site a vehicle was parked in a manner
similar to what is proposed on the site plan (refer to site photos attached).

The massing of the project may not be compatible with the two story developments
in_the immediate vicinity. The combination of open space and parking location
variances may cause the project to appear overbuilt for the number of units
proposed. Decreasing bedroom count or unit size could lessen or eliminate the
need for these variances. The intensity of development evidenced by these
deviations may be considered incompatible with the surrounding medium density
residential neighborhood.

The project may be considered inconsistent with Objective LU-2A of the Costa
Mesa General Plan. This objective encourages new development and
redevelopment to improve and maintain the quality of the environment. The
extent of the deviations from open space and parkway landscaping may be
considered significant; and therefore, not considered a quality living environment
for the future residents.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

If approved, the project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15303 for New Construction. In
urbanized areas, this exemption applies to apartments, duplexes, and similar structures
designed for not more than six dwelling units.

If denied, CEQA does not apply to the project, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15270(a).
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CONCLUSION

Policy direction is needed for this development proposal as it involves a rental project with
several variance requests, including a shortfall of open space and parkway landscaping.
Approval of the project will allow development of two new attached two-story units on the
subject property for a total of three residential units. Resolutions for approval and denial
are attached.

Ul G /o Wsye—_

CHELSEA CRAGER / CLAIRE FLYNN, AICP

Assistant Planner Asst. Development Services Director
Attachments: 1. Draft Planning Commission Resolutions and Exhibits
2. Applicant’s Project Description

3. Vicinity and Zoning Map

4. Site Photos

5. Project Plans/Elevations/Perspectives

Distribution:  Director of Economic & Development Services/Deputy CEO
Assistant Development Services Director
Senior Deputy City Attorney
Public Services Director
City Engineer
Transportation Services Manager
Fire Protection Analyst
Staff (6)
File (2)



ATTACHMENT 1

RESOLUTION NO. PC-15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA APPROVING PLANNING
APPLICATION PA-14-09 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 530
HAMILTON STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Dean Tran of PH&D Company Inc.,
authorized agent for the property owner, Don Manh Vu, requesting approval of the

following:

Planning Application PA-14-09: Design Review to construct a 3-unit, two-story,
attached residential development (one one-story unit existing, two two-story units

proposed) on a 13,650 square foot lot (.31 acres) with the following:
e Variance from overall open space (40% required; 35% proposed).

e Variance from parkway landscaping requirement (minimum 10-foot width total with

3 feet on one side required; 0-foot total width proposed).

e Variance for location of open parking space (located in front setback not in a

driveway leading to a garage or carport).

e Minor modification for minimum shared driveway width (16 feet required; 13.5 feet

proposed).

WHEREAS, the project has been reviewed for compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City of Costa Mesa
Environmental Guidelines, and has been found to be categorically exempt from CEQA
under Section 15303 for New Construction.

WHEREAS, the CEQA categorical exemption for this project reflects the
independent judgment of the City of Costa Mesa.

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission
on January 26, 2015 with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against
the proposal.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, and subject to the conditions of approval contained within Exhibit
B, the Planning Commission hereby APPROVES Planning Application PA-14-09.



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Costa Mesa Planning Commission does
hereby find and determine that adoption of this Resolution is expressly predicated upon
the activity as described in the staff report for Planning Application PA-14-09 and upon
the applicant's compliance with each and all of the conditions in Exhibit B and
compliance of all applicable federal, state, and local laws. Any approval granted by this
resolution shall be subject to review, modification or revocation if there is a material
change that occurs in the operation, or if the applicant fails to comply with any of the
conditions of approval and/or mitigation measures.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any section, division, sentence, clause,
phrase or portion of this resolution, or the documents in the record in support of this
resolution, are for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any
court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the
remaining provisions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2015.

Jim Fitzpatrick, Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission



STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I, Claire Flynn, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on January 26, 2015 by the following
votes:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Claire L. Flynn, Secretary
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS (APPROVAL)

A

The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(14) in that:

Finding: The project complies with the City of Costa Mesa Zoning Code and
meets the purpose and intent of the Residential Design Guidelines, which are
intended to promote design excellence in new residential construction, with
consideration being given to compatibility with the established residential
community. This design review includes site planning, preservation of overall open
space, landscaping, appearance, mass and scale of structures, location of
windows, varied roof forms and roof plane breaks, and any other applicable design
features.

Facts in Support of Finding: The architectural design of the development
meets the intent of the City’s Residential Development Standards and
Design Guidelines and promotes design excellence with consideration given
to site planning and building orientation, overall open space, landscaping
and architectural design. Second floor windows will be required to be offset
to minimize direct views onto adjacent second floor residential windows, and
the elevations will have exterior elevation treatments as recommended in
the City’s Residential Design Guidelines.

Finding: The visual prominence associated with the construction of two-story
homes in a predominately one-story neighborhood has been reduced through
appropriate transitions between the first and second floors and the provision of
second floor offsets to avoid long unarticulated two-story walls.

Facts in Support of Finding: The proposed two-story structures are in
keeping with the rest of the neighborhood which is developed with two-story
buildings. The elevations of the proposed residences include a variety of
materials to highlight the vertical offsets and horizontal floor to floor
transitions.

Finding: As applicable to affordable multi-family housing developments, the
project complies with the maximum density standards allowed pursuant to the
general plan and provides affordable housing to low or very-low income
households, as defined by the California Department of Housing and Community
Development. The project includes long-term affordability covenants in compliance
with state law.

Facts in Support of Finding: The proposed project complies with the
maximum density allowed of 12 dwelling units per acre per the General Plan
Designation of Medium Density Residential. The project is not an affordable
housing development and does not require long-term affordability
covenants.

The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
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Section 13-29(g)(1) in that:

Findings:

e Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict
application of development standards deprives the property of privileges
enjoyed by others in the vicinity.

e The deviation shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with
other properties in the vicinity.

e The granting of the deviation will not allow a use, density, or intensity which is not
in accordance with the general plan designation for the property.

Facts in Support of Findings:

\ariance from open space requirements is considered a minor deviation (40%

required: 35% proposed). Because of special circumstances applicable to the
property, the strict application of development standards deprives the property
of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity. The minor deviation would not
constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with other properties in the
vicinity because Planning Commission recently approved a similar deviation
(38% open space) for a property at 1817 Viola Place (PA-14-16). Finally, the
granting of the deviation will not allow a use, density, or intensity which is not
in accordance with the general plan land use designation for the property
because, as noted earlier, the proposed density for the project is within the
maximum allowable density of 12 units per acre in the medium density
residential general plan land use designation.

Variance from parkway landscaping requirements is required to meet parking
and circulation requirements (minimum 10-foot width total with 3 feet on one
side required: 0-foot total width proposed). The 78-foot lot width, which is legal
nonconforming (100-foot minimum lot width for newly subdivided lots is
required) prevents the applicant from providing to the code required parkway
landscaping. The proposed driveway width ranges from 13.5 feet to 25 feet to
meet minimum standards for adequate vehicle circulation and back-out from
parking stalls. Any reduction in the driveway width to allow for additional
parkway landscaping would result in a substandard driveway for vehicle
circulation and maneuverability. This deviation will be offset by enhanced
landscape materials within the front setback of the project. The deviation
would not constitute a grant of special privileges because similar deviations for
parkway landscaping have been recently approved by the Commission at
1817 Viola Place (PA-14-16) and 2661 Orange Avenue (PA-14-26).

Variance for location of open parking space is necessary to meet Zoning
Code parking requirements (located in front setback in a driveway not
leading to a garage or carport). The location of a parking space within the
front setback allows the development to meet the minimum 13 parking
spaces required by Code. Without this deviation for the placement of the
space, the development would not have adequate on-site parking and would
require a parking variance. This deviation will be offset by enhanced
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landscape materials within the front setback of the project, around the
proposed parking space. This deviation would not constitute a grant of
special privileges because a deviation for parking design (decreased garage
dimensions) was recently approved by Planning Commission at 2661
Orange Avenue (PA-14-26).

The information presented substantially complies with Costa Mesa Municipal
Code Section 13-29(g)(6) in that:

Finding: The improvement will not be materially detrimental to the health, safety,
and general welfare of persons residing or working within the immediate vicinity of
the project or to property and improvements within the neighborhood

Facts in Support of Finding: The minor modification for shared driveway
width (16 feet required; 13.5 feet proposed) is considered a minor deviation
that will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of
residing or working within the immediate vicinity of the project or to property
and improvements within the neighborhood because adequate back-out
space is provided elsewhere in the project. The driveway width allows for
vehicles to pass by the existing front dwelling unit, beyond which the
driveway width increases to allow for sufficient parking and circulation.

Finding: The improvement is compatible and enhances the architecture and
design of the existing and anticipated development in the vicinity. This includes the
site planning, land coverage, landscaping, appearance, scale of structures, open
space, and any other applicable features relative to a compatible and attractive
development.

Facts in Support of Finding: The decreased driveway width allows for the
existing single-story dwelling unit to remain in place and increases the
compatibility of the new development with the surrounding neighborhood.

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines, and the City’s environmental
procedures. The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Section 15303 for New
Construction. This exemption allows for the construction of up to six multi-family
residential structures in urbanized areas, which have been determined not to have
a significant effect on the environment.

The project is exempt from Chapter XlI, Article 3 Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.



EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1.

10.

11.

Approval of the planning application is valid for one (1) year from the
effective date of this approval and will expire at the end of that period
unless applicant establishes the use by obtaining building permits for the
authorized construction and initiates construction. If the applicant is
unable to obtain building permits within the one-year time period, the
applicant may request an extension of time. The Planning Division must
receive a written request for the time extension prior to the expiration of
the planning application.

The conditions of approval of PA-14-09 shall be blueprinted on the face of
the site plan as part of the plan check submittal package.

A decorative 6-foot high perimeter block wall shall be constructed along
the side and rear boundaries of the site prior to issuance of certificates of
occupancy unless otherwise approved by the Development Services
Director. Where walls on adjacent properties already exist, the applicant
shall work with the adjacent property owner(s) to prevent side-by-side
walls with gaps in between them and/or provide adequate privacy
screening by trees and landscaping.

The guest parking space along Hamilton Avenue shall be open and
unassigned.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a final landscape plan indicating the
landscape palette and the design/material of paved areas shall be
submitted for review and approval by the Planning Division.

Landscaping and irrigation shall be installed in accordance with the
approved plans prior to final inspection or occupancy clearance.

No modification(s) of the approved building elevations including, but not
limited to, change of architectural type, changes that increase the
building height, removal of building articulation, or a change of the finish
material(s), shall be made during construction without prior Planning
Division written approval. Failure to obtain prior Planning Division
approval of the modification could result in the requirement of the
applicant to (re)process the modification through a discretionary review
process or a variance, or in the requirement to modify the construction to
reflect the approved plans.

Second floor windows shall be offset or obscured to avoid visual impacts
to the second story windows on 524 Hamilton Street to the east.

The exterior of the existing single-story front unit shall be upgraded to
match the building materials of the new units.

The landscaping along the front landscape shall include mature trees
and ground cover.

No exterior roof access ladders, roof drain scuppers, or roof drain
downspouts are permitted. This condition relates to visually prominent
features of scuppers or downspouts that not only detract from the
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

architecture but may be spiling water from overhead without an
integrated gutter system which would typically channel the rainwater from
the scupper/downspout to the ground. An integrated downspout/gutter
system which is painted to match the building would comply with the
condition. This condition shall be completed under the direction of the
Planning Division.

Prior to issuance of grading permits, developer shall submit for review
and approval a Construction Management Plan. This plan features
methods to minimize disruption to the neighboring residential uses to the
fullest extent that is reasonable and practicable. The plan shall include
construction parking and vehicle access and specifying staging areas
and delivery and hauling truck routes. The plan should mitigate
disruption to residents during construction. The truck route plan shall
preclude truck routes through residential areas and major truck traffic
during peak hours. The total truck trips to the site shall not exceed 200
trucks per day (i.e., 100 truck trips to the site plus 100 truck trips from the
site) unless approved by the Development Services Director or
Transportation Services Manager.

The subject property's ultimate finished grade level may not be
filled/raised in excess of 36 inches above the finished grade of any
abutting property. |f additional fill dirt is needed to provide acceptable
on-site storm water flow to a public street, an alternative means of
accommodating that drainage shall be approved by the City's Building
Official prior to issuance of any grading or building permits. Such
alternatives may include subsurface tie-in to public storm water facilities,
subsurface drainage collection systems and/or sumps with mechanical
pump discharge in-lieu of gravity flow. If mechanical pump method is
determined appropriate, said mechanical pump(s) shall continuously be
maintained in working order. In any case, development of subject
property shall preserve or improve the existing pattern of drainage on
abutting properties.

The applicant shall contact the Planning Division to arrange a Planning
inspection of the site prior to the release of occupancy/utilities. This
inspection is to confirm that the conditions of approval and code
requirements have been satisfied.

Trash facilities shall be screened from view, and designed and located
appropriately to minimize potential noise and odor impacts to residential
areas.

To avoid an alley-like appearance, the driveway shall not be developed
with a center concrete swale. The driveway shall be complemented by
stamped concrete or pervious pavers.

Transformers, backflow preventers, and any other approved above-
ground utility improvement shall be located outside of the required street
setback area and shall be screened from view, under direction of
Planning staff. Any deviation from this requirement shall be subject to
review and approval of the Development Services Director.

— tl"l/



18.

Eng. 19.

Trans. 20.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its
elected and appointed officials, agents, officers and employees from any
claim, action, or proceeding (collectively referred to as "proceeding")
brought against the City, its elected and appointed officials, agents,
officers or employees arising out of, or which are in any way related to, the
applicant’s project, or any approvals granted by City related to the
applicant’s project. The indemnification shall include, but not be limited to,
damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if any, and cost of
suit, attorney's fees, and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred in
connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, the
City and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. This
indemnity provision shall include the applicant's obligation to indemnify the
City for all the City's costs, fees, and damages that the City incurs in
enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this section. City shall
have the right to choose its own legal counsel to represent the City’s
interests, and applicant shall indemnify City for all such costs incurred by
City.

Maintain the public right-of-way in a “wet-down” condition to prevent
excessive dust and promptly remove any spillage from the public right-of-
way by sweeping or sprinkling.

The drive approach shall be reconstructed at the direction of the
Transportation Division.

CODE REQUIREMENTS

The following list of federal, state and local laws applicable to the project has been
compiled by staff for the applicant’s reference. Any reference to “City” pertains to the
City of Costa Mesa.

Ping. 1.

All contractors and subcontractors must have valid business licenses to
do business in the City of Costa Mesa. Final inspections, final
occupancy and utility releases will not be granted until all such licenses
have been obtained.

Address assignment shall be requested from the Planning Division prior
to submittal of working drawings for plan check. The approved address of
individual units, suites, buildings, etc., shall be blueprinted on the site plan
and on all floor plans in the working drawings.

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall contact the US Postal
Service with regard to location and design of mail delivery facilities. Such
facilities shall be shown on the site plan, landscape plan, and/or floor
plan.

Pay Park fee prior to building permit issuance or certificate of occupancy.
Applicable fee shall be that fee in effect at the time of building permit
submittal.

A minimum 20-foot by 20-foot clear interior dimension shall be provided
for all garages.



Bldg.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

16.

Minimum garage door width shall be 16 feet.
All garages shall be provided with automatic garage door openers.

Hours of construction shall comply with Section 13-279, Title 13, of the
Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

Two (2) sets of detailed landscape and irrigation plans, which meet the
requirements set forth in Costa Mesa Municipal Code Sections 13-101
through 13-108 and the City's Water Efficient Landscape Guidelines,
shall be required as part of the project plan check review and approval
process. Plans shall be forwarded to the Planning Division for final
approval prior to issuance of building permits.

Two (2) sets of landscape and irrigation plans, approved by the
Planning Division, shall be attached to two of the final building plan sets.

All on-site utility services shall be installed underground.

Installation of all utility meters shall be performed in a manner so as to
obscure the installation from view from any place on or off the property.
The installation shall be in a manner acceptable to the public utility and
shall be in the form of a vault, wall cabinet, or wall box under the direction
of the Planning Division.

Any mechanical equipment such as air-conditioning equipment and duct
work shall be screened from view in a manner approved by the Planning
Division.

Prior to approval of plans, the project shall fulfill the City of Costa Mesa
Drainage Ordinance No. 06-19 requirements.

. Comply with the requirements of the 2013 California Building Code,

2013 California Residential Code, 2013 California Electrical Code, 2013
California Mechanical Code, 2013 California Plumbing Code, 2013
California Green Building Standards Code and 2013 California Energy
Code (or the applicable adopted, California Building Code, California
Residential Code, California Electrical Code, California Mechanical
Code, California Plumbing Code, California Green Building Standards,
and California Energy Code at the time of plan submittal or permit
issuance) and California Code of Regulations also known as the
California Building Standards Code, as amended by the City of Costa
Mesa.

Submit precise grading plans, an erosion control plan, and a hydrology
study. These requirements shall not be applicable when any of the
following conditions applies:

1-An excavation which does not exceed 50 CY on any one site and
which is less than 2 FT in vertical depth, or which does not create a cut
slope greater than 1 %2:1 (excluding foundation area).

2-A fill less than 1 foot in depth placed on natural grade with a slope
flatter than 5:1, which does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does
not obstruct a drainage course.

—\a-
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Fire.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

3-Afill less than 3 FT in depth, not intended to support structures, which
does not exceed 50 CY on any one lot and does not obstruct a drainage
course.

If any of conditions 1-3 applies then only a site drainage plan shall be
submitted showing a minimum surface drainage of 2% away from the
foundations.

Projections, including eaves, shall be one-hour fire resistive
construction, heavy timber or of noncombustible material if they project
into the 5 ft (setback area from the property line. They may project a
maximum of 12 inches beyond the 3 ft setback. CRC Tables R302.1(1)
and R302.1(2).

At the time of development submit for approval an Offsite Plan to the
Engineering Division and Grading Plan to the Building Division that
shows Sewer, Water, Existing Parkway Improvements and the limits of
work on the site, and hydrology calculations, both prepared by a
registered Civil Engineer or Architect. Construction Access approval
must be obtained prior to Building or Engineering Permits being issued
by the City of Costa Mesa. Pay Offsite Plan Check fee per Section 13-
231 of the C.C.M.M.C. and an approved Offsite Plan shall be required
prior to Engineering Permits being issued by the City of Costa Mesa.

Maintain the public Right-of-Way in a "wet-down" condition to prevent
excessive dust and remove any spillage from the public Right-of-Way by
sweeping or sprinkling.

Pay Offsite Plan Check fee per Section 13-231 of the C.C.M.M.C. and
an approved Offsite Plan shall be required prior to Engineering Permits
being issued by the City of Costa Mesa.

Obtain an encroachment permit from the Engineering Division for any
work in the City public right-of-way. Pay required permit fee & cash
deposit or surety bond to guarantee construction of off-site street
improvements at time of permit per section 15-31 & 15-32, C.C.M.M.C.
as approved by City Engineer. Cash deposit or surety bond amount to
be determined by City Engineer.

Obtain a permit from the City of Costa Mesa, Engineering Division, at
the time of development and then reconstruct existing driveway
approach per City of Costa Mesa Standards as shown on the Offsite
Plan. Location and dimensions are subject to the approval of the
Transportation Services Manager. ADA compliance required for new
driveway approaches.

Fulfill Drainage Fee requirements per City of Costa Mesa Ordinance No.
06-19 prior to approval of Final Map/Approval of Plans.

Dedicate a 5-foot wide easement for street and highway purposes
behind the existing right-of-way on Hamilton Street.

Provide a residential fire sprinkler system in accordance with the
California Building Code, 2013.

=20
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Street
Trees

26.

27.

28.

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the City of Costa Mesa Fire
Department shall review and approve the project design features to
assess compliance with the California Building Code and California Fire
Code.

Construct all proposed driveway approaches to comply with city
standards.

Plant 24" box Pistacia chinensis per the Streetscape and Median
Development Standards.

SPECIAL DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS

The requirements of the following special districts are hereby forwarded to the applicant:

Sani.

AQMD

Water

School

State

1.

Unless an off-site trash hauler is being used, applicant shall contact the
Costa Mesa Sanitary District at (714) 754-5043 to pay trash collection
program fees and arrange for service for all new residences. Residences
using bin or dumpster services are exempt from this requirement.

Applicant shall contact Costa Mesa Sanitary District at (949) 654-8400 for
any additional district requirements.

Applicant shall contact the Air Quality Management District (AQMD) at
(800) 288-7664 for potential additional conditions of development or for
additional permits required by AQMD.

Customer shall contact the Mesa Water District — Engineering Desk and
submit an application and plans for project review. Customer must obtain
a letter of approval and a letter of project completion from Mesa Water
District.

Pay applicable Newport Mesa Unified School District fees to the Building
Division prior is issuance of building permits.

Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Food and
Agriculture (CDFA) to determine if red imported fire ants (RIFA) exist on
the property prior to any soil movement or excavation. Call CDFA at
(714) 708-1910 for information.



RESOLUTION NO. PC-15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COSTA MESA DENYING PLANNING APPLICATION
PA-14-09 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 530 HAMILTON
STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Dean Tran of PH&D Company Inc.,
authorized agent for the property owner, Don Manh Vu, requesting approval of the

following:

Planning Application PA-14-09: Design Review to construct a 3-unit, two-story,
attached residential development (one one-story unit existing, two two-story units

proposed) on a 13,650 square foot lot (.31 acres) with the following:
e Variance from overall open space (40% required; 35% proposed).

e Variance from parkway landscaping requirement (minimum 10-foot width total with

3 feet on one side required; 0-foot total width proposed).

e Variance for location of open parking space (located in front setback not in a

driveway leading to a garage or carport).

¢ Minor modification for minimum shared driveway width (16 feet required; 13.5 feet

proposed).
WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission

on January 26, 2015 with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and against
the proposal.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby DENIES Planning Application
PA-14-09.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 26th day of January, 2015.

Jim Fitzpatrick, Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) sS
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

I, Claire Flynn, Secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on January 26, 2015 by the following
votes:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Claire L. Flynn, Secretary
Costa Mesa Planning Commission



EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS (DENIAL)

A

The information presented does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(14) in that:

Finding: The project does not comply with the City of Costa Mesa Zoning Code
or meets the purpose and intent of the Residential Design Guidelines, which are
intended to promote design excellence in new residential construction, with
consideration being given to compatibility with the established residential
community. This design review includes site planning, preservation of overall open
space, landscaping, appearance, mass and scale of structures, location of
windows, varied roof forms and roof plane breaks, and any other applicable
design features.

Finding: The visual prominence associated with the construction of two-story
homes in a predominately one-story neighborhood has not been reduced through
appropriate transitions between the first and second floors and the provision of
second floor offsets to avoid long unarticulated two-story walls.

Finding: As applicable to affordable multi-family housing developments, the
project complies with the maximum density standards allowed pursuant to the
general plan and provides affordable housing to low or very-low income
households, as defined by the California Department of Housing and Community
Development. The project includes long-term affordability covenants in
compliance with state law

The information presented does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(1) in that:

Findings:

e Because of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict
application of development standards does not deprive the property of
privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity.

e The deviations constitutes a grant of special privileges inconsistent with other
properties in the vicinity.

e The granting of the deviations will allow a use, density, or intensity which is not in
accordance with the general plan designation for the property.

e Facts in Support of Findings: Variance from open space requirements
(40% required, 35% proposed) is not due to special circumstances applicable
at the property. Because other properties in the vicinity meet this open space
requirement, approval may constitute a grant of special privileges.

e Variance for location of open parking space (located in front setback in a
driveway not leading to a garage or carport) is not due to special
circumstances applicable to the property. Sufficient parking may be provided

— 24—



without this parking space location by decreasing the bedroom count.

The information presented does not comply with Costa Mesa Municipal Code
Section 13-29(g)(6) in that:

Finding: The improvement will be materially detrimental to the health, safety, and
general welfare of persons residing or working within the immediate vicinity of the
project or to property and improvements within the neighborhood.

Finding: The improvement is not compatible and does not enhance the
architecture and design of the existing and anticipated development in the vicinity.
This includes the site planning, land coverage, landscaping, appearance, scale of
structures, open space, and any other applicable features relative to a compatible
and attractive development.

The subdivision of the property for a residential common interest development is
not consistent with the City's General Plan and Zoning Code.

The Costa Mesa Planning Commission has denied Planning Application PA-14-
09. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080(b) (5) and CEQA
Guidelines Section 15270(a) CEQA does not apply to this project because it has
been rejected and will not be carried out.

The project is exempt from Chapter IX, Article 11, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.



ATTACHMENT 2

PH&D Company In.
10612 #A1 Garden Grove, Ca 92840 Phone: (714) 262 0933 Fax: (714) 530 0300 @mail: trandien@yahoo.com

October 10,2014

City of Costa Mesa

Planning Division

Community Development Department
77 Fair Dr. P.O. 1200,

Costa Mesa, CA 92628-1200

Re:  Letter of variance:
The Don Vu Duplex

Owner: Mr. Don Vu
530 Hamilton St
Costa Mesa CA 92627
APN# 422-021-19

Dear City Planners & Committee of Adjustment Members,

This proposal letter is to request the grant of a Variance for our residence at 530 Hamilton St.
Costa Mesa CA 92627. The lot is located on the west side of Hamilton St and south side of
Harbor Blvd. The lot is a total 13,650 sq. ft. of land, rectangular shape, long and narrow. It
contain one existing one-story single house, 1,800 sq. ft with R-2 zone (medium density
housing). Due to the nature of the lot and exceptional hardship condition, a variance (non-use)
approval is necessary. The Variance requested is relatively minor, typical and similar to the
current and past of our neighbor’s approval (South Pacific, Anaheim st ..etc). The variance
consists of three minor modifications that shown below.

1. Driveway width: The total width of the lot is 78 ft. and length of the existing house is 60
ft. (see site plan) that adjacent to the current driveway is 13’-6”. It will be extremely /
difficult to modify existing house in order to comply with new code requirement (16ft
width). In our case, that also means our Eighty-year old house has to upgrade to the
current code with a huge cost and unreasonable. On the other hand, the existing
driveway will remain as it and its 13’-6” width still functional and applicable in several
locations. The shorter-area is only 30 ft. long that indicate no negative impact on traffic

circulation.

2. Driveway landscaping The lot width is very limited. The new house width is only 30 ft
and the drive way/ parking is 43ft where we can meet the minimum code requirement.
This area is completely private and secluded with our neighbor. Yet, in this case the
driveway landscaping is omitted only at the middle common driveways. This will not
affect the overall project. How to balance between landscaping and building structure is

-



our ultimate goal of design. In fact, we have approximately 30 L.f existing driveway
landscaping at the front yard (along the driveway approach). In the rear yard we have 80
l.f landscaping and 15 s.f landscaping at the private court yards.

3. Open space percentage Public work department requires that the existing approach
drive way shall be widened according to the new code regulation. The new drive way to
be gained approximately 180s.f more than before that will cause the open space smaller
0.8% (96s.f) than requirement. The existing area is very limited and existing building to
remain without any modification. Sharing the open space area is the only way to comply
with new code.

We strongly believe the grant of variance will not violate or circumvent any of the three
exclusionary parameters set forth in section 15.301 City of Costa Mesa,

eBecause of special circumstances applicable to the property, the strict application
of development standards deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by others in
the vicinity under identical zoning classifications

eThe deviation granted shall be subject to such conditions as will assure that the
deviation authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the
property is situated

eThe granting of the deviation will not allow a use, density, or intensity which is not
in accordance with the general plan designation and any applicable specific plan for
the property

Sincerely,

Agent for the owner-project designer

Tran Dien — Ph&D Company Inc.

-2~
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ATTACHMENT 4

.
- -.s# ; 7

RATHL AR

Subject property (530 Hamilton)
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Neighboring property to the west (534 Hamilton)
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Neighboring property to the east (524 Hamilton)
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DESIGNFR: SIRUCTURAL ENGINEER
@ WESTMINSTER
PHAD COMPANY INC. LE ENGINEERING "
10612 TRASK AVE #Al 5131 SUMMER CREEK
CARDEN CROVE, Al 9284 ANAHEIN HILL, CA  90621-1408 o SANTA ANA
PHONE — (714) 2B2-D933 PHONE - (714) 616—B8034
FAN —  (714) 420-D444 FAX — \
CONTACT: TRAN DIEN CONTACT:  PHONG LE \
ELUS AVE
CONTRACTOR ELECTRICAL ENGINEER =
PH&D COMPANY INC. DELTA ELECTRIC §
)
10612 TRASK AVE 0362 SALEM Avs
RDEN GROVE, CA 92840 WESTMINSTER, CA 92683 g i
PHONE = (714) 262-0033 PHONE — (714) BRR 3B37 [ 3
FAX — 714) 420-D444 FAX (714 B34 5208 HUNTINGTON BEACH
530 HAMILTON ST COSTA MESA CA 92627 B B B B z
VECTORA ST
OWNER ' I{2AL
V/
530 HAMILTON 5T PJP_ENGINEERING ING. ® N
CDSTA MESA CA 092627 13231 ACORD PLACE COSTA MESA
PHONE: (714) 231 7414 CERITOS, CA 20703
FAK: PHONE ~ (562) 404 2585 53,
CONTACT: DON VU FAX (582) 404 2100
CDNTACT: PHANK PHONGSANK
PROJECT TEAM | D | vicwmymap NTS | E
KEY PLAN NTS
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G canee(E) PAE.  POLYINTL CHLONDE REVISION DESIGRATION Roe————— Revison NuuBR OTHERWISE: LEVER TYPE HARDWARE, BY PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTVATING . 15T FLDDR (FOOTPRINT) 975.00 SOFT. COSTA MESA
S, Coe oF  bummw i 9. THE CONTRACT DRAWNGS AND SPECFICATIONS, REPRESENT THE_ 24, MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DODRS SHALL NOT EXGEED THE YAt o o) o CABRZY
. 2 CAR GARACE '400.00 SQ.FT
o Eo B DOOR SYMBOL DODR NUMBER FINISHED STRUCTURE LINLESS OTHERWISE S A FOLLOWING: TOTAL BXIS DING FOO
gv.  caln e RD  RODE oA SHEET NUMBER 2‘3&%&”&3%&"&"& (EIIJ”[S)‘;RU(;"I:‘IDNH THEH C&NTRACTT{R SHALL A INTEROR DOORS - 5 POUNDS: BXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT (1 UNIT) 1,800 SG.FT.
b DeMoLTION . D K AND HE SHALL BE SOLELY B, EXTERIOR DOORS — 5 POUNDS: PROJECT AREA FOOTPRINT (2 UNITS, 3,180.00 SQ.FT.
L it :ﬁ"gf‘ﬁm RESPONS/BLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTICN MEANS, METHODS, C. FIRE DOORS — 15 PDUNDS; i . J o
Dedo.  DemoLmON REG.  REGISTER WINDOW NUMBER TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION VISITS TO PER SECTION 11338.2.5 TOTAL BUILDING FDOTPRINT AFTER CONSTRUCTION  4,9R9.00 SQ.FT. NEW ADDITION
DET. RBlr.  RENFORCE(), (he) WINDOW REFERENCE @: SHEET NUMBER THE SITE BY FIELD REPRESENTATIVES AND PROCEDURES. TOTAL PARKING & DRIVEWAY AREA 3450,00 SOFT.
Dl DiUNKD OO iy gyﬁgggm el OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY FIELD REPRESENTATVES DF THE e o
DA DiueTER B Rod ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTIONS OF TOTAL OPEN SPACE & LANDSCAPE AREA
DM, DIMENSDN R4, ROD %K) THE PROTECTIVE MEASURES OR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES
DSR.  RSPERSER RS RobH oreuhe STRUCTURAL REFERENCE 50 L g REQUIRED FOR SAME, WHICH ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE REQUIRED 5.460.00 SO.FT. (40%)
DN, DIVISION RON.  RIDHT OF WAY 120K SHEET NUMBER
PN, DOWN RS. RO\ CONTRACTOR. ANY SUPPORT SERVICES PERFORMED BY THE PROVIDED 5,211.00 SO.FT, (3B.1%)
R sogR AT Rgsla ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE A
] DISTINGUISHED FROM CONTINUOUS AND DETAILED INSFECTION CONSTRUCTION DATE GF ORIGINAL BUILDING 1945
g e SGieD.  SOHEDULE(D KETNDTE REFERENCE 3 KEVNOTE. NUMBER SERVICES WHICH ARE FURNISHED BY OTHERS. THESE SUPPORT ARCHITECTURAL cOIETRICTION GATE GF ARER OF| WORE SECToN 2035 A
B EaH S STOMM oAk SERVICES PERFURMED BY THE ARCHITECT AND HIS ENGINEERS, TE A £ A
BEE. ELUECIREIN) ree il WHETHER DF MATERIAL OR WORK, AND WHETHER PERFORMED PRIOR 1.0 SLBMITTAL DATE: 03.25.2014 7N
ENT, ENTRANCE. SQ.FT. SQ‘I-IEABR.! FoOT GRID LINE REFERENCE TO, DURING OR AFTER COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ARE PR.Y Ensnw u NEW sn'E. nmr-' PLAN & AREA CALCULATION
ol ENCLOSURE Ty e PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTING IN QUALITY 2 NoW Inoroecy mook SPRINKLED O Yes = NO A
. e, T a5 NliE CONTROL AND IN ACHIEVING CONFDRMANCE WITH CONTRACT -
B B war Y ELLE%?:MTIDN(SJ S LT e DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, BUT THEY DD NOT GUARANTEE BUILDING HEIGHT 25'-3" FEET (APPRDX} A
EWC,  ELECT, WATER COOLER . R CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS PERCENT COVERAGE = [TOTAL FOOTPRINT / GROSS AREA] x100 = 36.5% é
BH. IST S0 SQUARE
EXST.  EXISTING S8 SERVICE SINK SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION.
EXP, EXPANSION STAINLEES STEEL
BEO.  EXPOSED STD. - STANDRD BRID_LINES: 10.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CCORDINATION BETWEEN ALL { PROJEET DENTIFICATION PHAD §114)
B, EXTERIOR ST STERL ‘ CENTERLINE OF COLUMNS,
0 STRUC. g SUBCONSTRACTORS AND TRADE!
FE e bt Sen  Sherones e a2 e L
B Aemrmam T Shaurea b T1.THECONTRACIDR WARRANTS, 10 THE OWNER AND THE ARCHTECT DA 03 /£ 20 / 2014
F&. FINISH GRADE T Tl HED WILL BE NEW
FHC.  FIRE HOSE CABINET T Toror cum UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND THAT ALL WORK WILL BE OF
. Als(ED) TEL  TELEPHONE GOOD QUALTY, FREE FROM FAULTS AND DEFECTS, DESIGNED BY TRAN DIEN
R RboRlna L S FLUSH FINISH 1 NEW TO EXISTING, DIFFERENT
e R £ B Cam ] 1 ™= RS T ESE 2L e P Lo
L EXISTING UTILIES WHETHER SHO DR NOT AND TO CHECKED av TRAN_DIEN
RO HACE OF NS TP, TOPOF PANNG OTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL BUILDING CODE DATA I M THEE IS AN SPESPICATENS ATE
::,us,s FACE n;ms"‘runs .'Filr_ TOR gr SLAR EXPENSES OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROPOY D7 TD BULDING MAD SHAL MOT BE
€T ARe oD Tm ToR oF wnr @ [LUANTD DX LTI sl G L APPLICABIE CODES: DT LS Timien i i IAaCS, o
FT. FEET P, TYPICAL EXIT DOOR FACE ON PLLED S WIETTEN AGREEMENT WITH PHAD WD
FTG, FOOTING IL8.C.  UNIFDRW BUILIING CODE 3 13.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING HIS
FUR. FURRED{ING} LN, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WORK WITH EQUIPMENT SUPPLIED BY THE OWNER 2013 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
q THE . ———
GA, GASE, GAUGE 3!1". awnm PANIC. HARDWARE (2013 Californio Building Cods, Port 1, Title 24, CCR ) SHEET TME
GYP. BO, GYFSUM BOARD VERTICAL 14.PROVIDE FACILUTIES FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANOICAPPED IN 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WHICH ADOPTS THE 2012 [BC
G G, oA Vo  vemow ?ﬁg":wcf"‘;’”['ng:f Afm’:ﬁrmm;”'g‘rg “A’;Duv‘;glf%lggil"mw (2013 Californin Building Cods, Part 2, Title 24, CCR )
E:E.‘ E;.‘é:sj%:;m e ;":"/}': Eﬁ::ﬂ e DAt . = 2013 fu;r;oncmff ELECT;ICAL CODE WHICH ABDPTS THE 2012 )Nﬂ: —
oW, X'—X"--——— REFERENCE ELEVATION 20 alifornio Elsctricol Codm, Part 3, Titla 24, CCR TITLE
e Holow sEmL Yo Wanscor mpnon o G EE= FLEVATON DT 15.CERTAIN ITEMS OF EQUIPMENT OR FURNISHINGS WILL BE FURNISHED 2013 CALFDANA WECHANICAL CODE WHICH ADOPTS THE 2012 UMC
Kok, HOREOHTAL WS WTER closer AND INSTALLED BY THE OWNER AND ARE INDICATED AS "NIC (NOT (2013 Callfornin Mechonioal Code, Port 4, Titla 24, CCR )
3 wg. cLass IN CONTRACT). DTHER ITEMS WILL BE FURNISHED BY THE OWNER
Mic  hoNaAGmUTNG/AR coDmONNG W WEN HATER FOR INSTALLATION BY THE CONTRACTOR AS WORK OF THIS PROVECT e L e L
D, e SRR o o AND ARE INDICATED AS "OFCI" (OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR e e o i o by
Nl NCLIDEDY () W WATERMoor(NG) INSTALLED) ’ SHEET INDEX Q 2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE WHICH ADOPTS THE 2012 IFC
m?ul. :%umnu zrw :gEBHITRE!ISrMT : (2013 Colifornio Fire Code, Port 9, Tills 24, CCR )
L st WM. WELKD WIRE FASRC 1B.FOR_INTERICR FINISH MATERIALS AND COLORS REFER TO FINISH AND 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
S uost COLOR SCHEDULES. THE FLAME SPREAD RATING OF INTERIOR sco K- {2013 California Energy Code, Part B, Titls 24, CCR )
FEs 5”'}2'715,!"% P A e Rl FE_OF WORK: 2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE FRECT IS
ROVED P! FIRE MARSHAL OR
THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH JURISDICTIDN. PH&D COMPANY INC. HEREBY PROPOSES TO PROVIDE (2013 CALBREEN, PART 11, TLE 24 CCR}
DESIGN/BUILT SERVICE AS SPECIFIED FOR TWO (2) NEW T
DUPLEX UNITS
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